83144/1

83144/1




PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr J Mainwood

	Scheme
	Aegon Scottish Equitable Personal Pension Plan (No. 5325574) (the Plan)

	Respondents
	1. Aegon Scottish Equitable plc (Aegon)
2. Investment Funds Direct Limited, trading as “Ascentric” (Ascentric)


Subject

Mr Mainwood says that there was a delay in transferring the value of his Aegon Personal Pension Plan to an Ascentric SIPP and that as a result the transfer value purchased fewer units in the receiving fund than it would otherwise have done.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Aegon, but not Ascentric as the former failed to follow the payment instructions given by the latter.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Mainwood decided to transfer the value of his Aegon Personal Pension to an Ascentric SIPP and completed Aegon’s ‘External Pension Transfer Instruction’ form on 14 August 2009.

2. Ascentric, as receiving scheme administrators, completed Part 4 of the form headed ‘Payment Details’ on 2 September 2009. Besides quoting the relevant Sort Code and Account Number, the Name of Account was given as ‘Investment Funds Direct Limited Client Nominee Account’. In the margin, a handwritten note stated – ‘Ref to be quoted APA/13636354’. The completed form was returned to Aegon.

3. Aegon made a BACS payment to Ascentric on 9 September 2009. Their payment bore the reference ‘ASCENTRIC/APA/13636354/MRJHMAI’. The payment was received by Ascentric on 14 September 2009.
4. Aegon wrote to Ascentric on 11 September 2009, saying:

‘Policy Number 

5325574

Policyholder


Mr J H Mainwood

Policy class


Retirement Cash Account

As authorised by the above named member, I can confirm that £61,773.00 which includes £13,639.36 in respect of protected rights, was electronically transferred to the nominated bank account today by three day BACS, quoting APA/13636354.’

5. Ascentric received this letter on 16 September 2009. 
6. Ascentric say that the reference that appeared on the BACS payment was truncated to 18 characters – ‘ASCENTRIC/APA/1363’ and that this meant that they were unable to identify and allocate the payment.  They returned it to Aegon’s account on 17 September where it was received on 23 September 2009.

7. Aegon reissued the payment on 23 September bearing the reference ‘APA/13636354’ and it was received by Ascentric on 29 September with the monies being invested on 30 September.

8. Mr Mainwood initially complained to both Aegon and Ascentric about the delay in the transfer of his benefits. He eventually brought his complaint to me. 

9. Best Practice Guidelines for Payers issued by the Payments Council states:

“Your ‘payment reference’ or ‘beneficiary reference’, found at the top of the first page of your bill, is unique to you and allows billers to match a payment with your account immediately. Always include this information when you pay us using online or telephone banking. Please follow the four steps below:

…

4. Double-check the reference matches your bill or invoice before completing the payment. Here are some tips to follow:

· References are a maximum length of 18 numbers and/or letters.”
Summary of Mr Mainwood’s position  
10. He has lost financially through no fault of his own although he is uncertain where the blame lies.

11. Had the transfer been invested on 14 September 2009 it would have purchased 616.222 units in the ETFS Physical Gold Fund, against the 596 units purchased on 30 September and 1249.729 in the ETFS Physical Silver Fund against 1210 purchased on 30 September.

12. He expressed his loss in cash terms at December 2009 as approximately £1,800.

Summary of Aegon’s position  
13. They are not responsible for any delay in the completion of the transfer because Ascentric had sufficient information at the time of the transfer was made to identify the payment.

14. They are able to add a reference to any payment regardless of whether the payment is being made to a bank of building society. It was Ascentric’s system that prevented the full details from appearing. Ascentric’s account is run by HSBC and not the BACS system which they use. 

15. They did not know, and Ascentric did not inform them, that Ascentric’s system only accepts 18 characters. 

16. Ascentric completed the payment instruction form asking for the account name to be ‘Investment Funds Direct Ltd Client Nominee Account’. They needed to put additional detail in, such as the account number, which is why they put in the reference they did otherwise only the account name would have been inserted. If they had simply quoted APA/13636354 it would not have allowed the bank to know which account name the money was to go into.     

17. Had Ascentric telephoned them or matched up the money with the correspondence which they had issued, the money could have been allocated and there would have been no need to return it.

Summary of Ascentric’s position

18. They are not responsible for the delay in the completion of the transfer because they gave clear instructions to Aegon as to the reference to be used on the BACS payment and this had not been followed.

19. They expected the monies to be transferred by BACS and their bank details were provided for this to happen. This is the usual practice for pension transfers. 

20. They are aware of the 18 character restriction to the length of the BACS payment reference field, which is why the payment reference on their paperwork to Aegon was stated as ‘APA/13636354’ and had this reference been used, there would not have been a delay in allocating the payment.

21. They have over 500 accounts that begin with the numbers 1363 and receive over 2000 payments each week.

22. They cross checked the amount received against outstanding confirmation letters, but the confirmation from Aegon was not received until 16 September by which time action had been taken to return the payment.

23. Had the fund been invested on 15 September 2009 (the day following receipt), they would have purchased 610.22 units in the ETFS Physical Gold Fund and 1205.86 units in the ETFS Physical Silver Fund.

Conclusions

24. Ascentric would have been aware of the origin of the payment from Aegon. However because of the 18 character restriction, they were only able to see the first four numbers (i.e. 1363) of the payment reference and therefore were not able to identify the account to be credited when they first received the payment. Furthermore, Ascentric had informed Aegon of the correct payment reference to quote, but the latter had added some extra characters. I therefore do not uphold the complaint against Ascentric.  
25. Aegon say that they needed to enter additional details in the payment reference to allow the bank to know which account the money was to go into. They say that they did not know and were not informed by Ascentric that Ascentric’s system only accepted 18 characters.
26. The problem had nothing to do with Ascentric’s systems, however.  The truncation was a consequence of a limit imposed by the BACS system. The fact that payment references for automated payments systems are limited to 18 characters is common knowledge within the financial services industry. Indeed the Payments Council’s ‘Best Practice Guidelines for Payers’ specifically states that the maximum number of characters is 18.  It is also reasonably well known that an account is adequately identified by sort code and account number.  Account names are, as I understand it, generally not used at all by automated systems or only used in case of error.
27. But even if Aegon were not aware of the 18 character limit, they failed to follow the instruction given by Ascentric. Had they done as they were asked, the problem would not have arisen. Consequently, I uphold the complaint against Aegon.     

28. I make a direction below intended to place Mr Mainwood in the position that he would have been in had the maladministration identified above not occurred, and the transfer value been invested by Ascentric on 15 September 2009.

Directions   
29. Within 14 days of this determination, Ascentric shall calculate the cost of increasing the number of units held for Mr Mainwood in the ETFS Physical Gold fund by 14.22 units and decreasing ETFS Physical Silver fund by 4.14 units and inform Aegon of this. Within seven days of receiving this information Aegon shall pay Ascentric the cost and the latter shall increase Mr Mainwood’s holding in the ETFS Physical Gold fund by 14.22 units and reduce his holding in the ETFS Physical Silver fund by 4.14 units.    
30. In addition, within 14 days of this determination Aegon shall pay Mr Mainwood £100 for the non financial injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience he has suffered.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

30 March 2012 
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